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No. 597, S.] 	 [Published June 27, 1907. 

CHAPTER 414. 

AN ACT to create sections 4560a-16 and 4560a-17 of the 
statutes relating to possession and shipment of deer hides, 
(leer heads and VSITSSSeS of deer, and to repeal section 14, 
chapter 311. laws of 1899. as amended. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes two new sections to 
read: 

• 
Repeal. SECTION 2. Section 14, chapter 311, laws of 1899, 

as amended, is hereby repealed. 
Approved June 26, 1907. 

(In effect July 1, 1907.) 

No. 573. S.] 	 [Published June 27, 1907. 

CHAPTER 415. 

AN ACT to create section 4563b 	1, of the statutes, and to re- 
peal section 45631), of the statutes, as amended, and section 
4563a, of the statutes, relating to the methods of pursuing, 
aquatic fowl. 

The people of nu state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SEmolc 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to 
read: 

SECTION 2. I Repeals Sections 4563b and 4563a, as amended.] 
Approved June 26, 1907. 

(In effect July 1, 1907.) 
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public authorities; or for the purpose of clearing a channel or 
breaking a log jam in any of the streams of this state. 

Penalty. 2. Any person violating any of the provisions of 
this act shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and on conviction 
thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than fifty nor 
more than two hundred dollars and the costs of prosecution and 
in addition thereto two months imprisonment in the county 
jail for each offense. 

(Ch. 603, 1907.) 

Deer shipments; hides and heads. SzorioN 4560a-16. 
It shall be unlawful and is hereby prohibited to ship to any 
point either within or without this state by common carrier or 
convey or cause to be conveyed by private carrier, 

Closed season; green hides. (a) Any carcass or part of 
carcass, of any deer, between the third day of December and 
the succeeding twelfth day of November, provided, that the 
provisions of this act shall not apply to shipments of the green 
hides or heads of deer with the hair on when same have been 
taken from deer killed in open season. 

Heads and hides, possession; manufactures. (b) Or 
to have in possession a deer head when in the velvet, a deer 
hide when in the red or blue coat, a fawn hide when in the 
spotted coat, or any untanned deer hide from which the hair 
has been removed; provided, that nothing in this act shall be 
construed to prohibit the shipment into this state at any time, 
the dry hides or skins of deer from another state, if the same 
be for the purpose of manufacture within this state; provided 
further that manufacturers dealing in such hides shall keep a 
record of all such hides bought, that the same may at any 
'time be open to inspection by the state game warden or his 
deputies. 

(Ch. 414, 1907.) 

Game wardens to confiscate; penalties. SECTION 4560a 
—17. Any officer authorized to enforce the fish and game laws 
of this state shall seize, confiscate and sell all deer heads in the 
velvet, all deer hides in the red or blue coat, all fawn hides 
in the spotted coat and any untanned deer hide from which 
the hair has been removed, found within the borders of this 
state. Confiscations under this act shall include the entire 
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shipments. Any person or persons buying hides or heads from 
such officer or officers shall be allowed to manufacture the 
same as he or they may desire. Nothing in this act shall ap-
ply to any deer head in the velvet, deer hide in the red or blue 
coat, or spotted fawn hide in possession at the time of the 
passage of this act mounted, dressed or manufactured. 

Any person violating any of the provisions of sections 4560a 
—16 and 4560a-17 shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and upon 
conviction thereof be punished by a fine of not less than twenty-
five dollars nor more than fifty dollars or by imprisonment for 
not less than thirty days nor more than sixty days. 

(Ch. 414, 1907.) 

Open deer season: no keeping or use of dogs. Sim. 
Tim 4560a-20. It shall be unlawful and is hereby pro-
hibited for any person to hunt any game of any kind with a 
dog or dogs, in the counties where deer are allowed to be killed 
or hunted during the open season therefor; or to have a dog 
or dogs in or about a hunting or logging camp, in the counties 
where deer are allowed to be hunted, during said open season. 
Any dog found running deer in this state is hereby declared to 
be a public nuisance and may be shot or otherwise destroyed. 

(See. 1, Ch. 201, 1907.) 

Penalties; wardens to seize dogs. Any person violating 
any of the provisions of this act shall be punished by a fine of 
not less than twenty-five nor more than one hundred dollars 
or by imprisonment in the county jail not less than thirty nor 
more than ninety days. Any dogs found in or about a, hunt-
ing or logging camp in violation of the provisions of this act, 
may be seized and confiscated by any officer authorized to en-
force the fish and game laws of this state. 

(See. 2, Ch. 201, 1907.) 

Game birds: limits of daily hunt, shipment, etc. SEC-
TION 4560a-22. 1. It shall be unlawful and is hereby prohib-
ited to kill or have in possession, or ship to any point either 
within or without this state, by common carrier, or convey or 
cause to be conveyed by private carrier, during any one day, 

(a.) More than ten of any variety of grouse, prairie chicken. 
or woodcock; or more than ten wild geese or brant: 

(b.) More than fifteen partridge ; 
(c.) More than twenty-five wild duck of any variety, (in- 
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